

## The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLIV Aizawl, Tuesday 28	8.7.2015 Sravana 6,	S.E. 1937, Issu	ie No. 360
-------------------------------	---------------------	-----------------	------------

## **NOTIFICATION**

**No.S.11011/68/2014-FCS&CA/252, the 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2015.** In pursuance of section 8 of the Mizoram Food Security Rules, 2015 the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to order formation of Village and Local Council Selection Committee having the following members in all villages and Local Council in the State of Mizoram with immediate effect.

Chariman	-	DCSO of the District
Vice Chariman	-	President, Village Council/Chairman, Local Council
Secretary	-	to be appointed by the Chariman from among educated persons of the Village.
Asst. Secretary	-	Secretary of the Village/Local Council; or Sub-Village Committee (for the con-
		cerned Sub-Village Committee)
Members	-	1) All members of the Village/Local Council
		2) All members of the Sub-Village Committee for the concerned Sub-Village
		3) Two prominent citizen to be nominated by the Chairman.
Ex-Officio	-	Inspector/Sub-Inspector/Storekeeper FCS&CA Department of the
Member		concerned Village

The Committee shall be responsible for selection of Eligible Households in the manner prescribed in the Guidelines to the National Food Security Act, 2013.

DCSO shall exercise formation of the Committee immediately.

**Hrangtawna,** Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department.